

GAHC010022522026



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(CrI.)/102/2026

SUNITA DEVI AND ORS
WIFE OF LAXMAN SAW VILLAGE SRAIYA PS MUKHDUMPUR DISTRICT
JAHANABAT BIHAR

2: PINKU DEVI
WIFE OF RANJIT SINGH VILLAGE DIRA PS MUFSASSAL DISTRICT
MUNGER BIHA

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM
REP BY PP ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR SISHIR DUTTA, sidh

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

Linked Case : CRL.A(J)/107/2024

GURIYA DEVI AND 2 ORS
W/O RAMBIASH YADAV
VILL- BIHARI
P.S.-BELA
DIST- GAYA
BIHAR

2: SUNITA DEVI
W/O LAXMAN SAW

VILL- SRAIYA
P.S.-MUKHDUMPUR
DIST- JAHANABAT
BIHAR

3: PINKU DEVI
W/O RANJIT
VILL- DIRA
P.S.-MUFFASSAL
DIST- MUNGER
BIHAR
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY THE PUBLIC PROSECUTOR
ASSAM

Advocate for : MR S DUTTA(P-2
3)
Advocate for : PP
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ANJAN MONI KALITA**

ORDER

Date : 27.02.2026

Heard Mr. S. Dutta, learned counsel for the applicant/appellant. Also heard Mr. K. K. Parasar, learned Addl. P.P., representing the State.

In the connected appeal, i.e., Crl.A.(J)/107/2024, Mr. S. Nawaz has been appointed as the Amicus Curiae but, he is not present in the Court today.

In view of the aforesaid, both the matters, i.e., Crl.A.(J)/107/2024 and Crl.A. (J)/398/2024 along with I.A.(Crl.)/102/2026 in Crl.A.(J)/107/2024 shall be tagged and listed together.

List these matters again on 24.03.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant