

GAHC010209792024



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : CRL.A(J)/107/2024**

GURIYA DEVI AND 2 ORS  
W/O RAMBIASH YADAV, VILL- BIHARI, P.S.-BELA, DIST- GAYA, BIHAR

2: SUNITA DEVI  
W/O LAXMAN SAW  
VILL- SRAIYA  
P.S.-MUKHDUMPUR  
DIST- JAHANABAT  
BIHAR

3: PINKU DEVI  
W/O RANJIT  
VILL- DIRA  
P.S.-MUFFASSAL  
DIST- MUNGER  
BIHA

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM  
REPRESENTED BY THE PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, ASSAM

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR S DUTTA(P-2,3), MR SARFRAZ NAWAZ, AMICUS CURIAE,,

**Advocate for the Respondent** : PP, ASSAM,

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ANJAN MONI KALITA**

**ORDER**

**Date : 27.02.2026**

List this matter again on 24.03.2026, along with CrI.A.(J)/398/2024 as well as I.A. (CrI.)/102/2026.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**